CHRISTIAN FAMILY SERVICE CENTRE
THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH, 2023



SRR et ERAT A R F)
Fan, Chan & Co. Limited

PA

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S ASSURANCE REPORT ON
THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

TO THE MANAGEMENT BOARD OF CHRISTIAN FAMILY SERVICE CENTRE
(Incorporated in Hong Kong and limited by guarantee)

We have audited the financial statements of Christian Family Service Centre (“Centre”) for the year
ended 31 March, 2023 in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing issued by the Hong
Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (*HKICPA”), and have issued an unmodified auditors’
report thereon dated 15 September, 2023.

Pursuant to the Lump Sum Grant ("LSG") Manual issued by the Social Welfare Department of the
Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region ("SWD"), we have been requested to
issue this assurance report in connection with the Annual Financial Report ("AFR") of the Centre for
the year ended 31 March, 2023.

Respective responsibility of the Directors

In relation to this report, the Directors are responsible for ensuring the AFR of the Centre for the year
ended 31 March, 2023 is properly prepared in accordance with the relevant accounting and financial
reporting requirements set out in the LSG Manual and other instructions issued by the SWD; and the
use of the funds from the LSG by the Centre has complied with the purposes as specified in the LSG
Manual and other instructions issued by the SWD.

Our Independence and Quality Management

We have complied with the independence and other ethical requirements of the Code of Ethics for
Professional Accountants issued by the HKICPA, which is founded on fundamental principles of
integrity, objectivity, professional competence and due care, confidentiality and professional behavior.

The firm applies Hong Kong Standard on Quality Management 1, which requires the firm to design,
implement and operate a system of quality management including policies or procedures regarding
compliance with ethical requirements, professional standards and applicable legal and regulatory
requirements.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to form a conclusion, based on our engagement, and to report our conclusion to
you.

We conducted our engagement in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Assurance Engagements
3000 (Revised), Assurance Engagements Other than Audits or Reviews of Historical Financial
Information and with reference to Practice Note 851 (Revised), Reporting on the Annual Financial
Reports of Non-governmental Organisations issued by the HKICPA. We have planned and performed
our work to obtain reasonable assurance for giving conclusion 1 and obtain limited assurance for
giving conclusion 2 below.

The work undertaken in connection with this engagement is less in scope than an audit conducted in
accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain
assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit.
Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

A member of Rooms 1007-1012, 10/F., K. Wah Centre, 191 Java Road, North Point. Hong Kong
Nexia #edmssnolmmemes081007-1012%
International Tel: (852) 2816 3188  Fax: (852) 2891 5103  Email: fanchan@fanchan.com




S PR A3 B A TR )
Fan, Chan & Co. Limited

P.2

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S ASSURANCE REPORT ON
THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

TO THE MANAGEMENT BOARD OF CHRISTIAN FAMILY SERVICE CENTRE
(Incorporated in Hong Kong and limited by guarantee)

Auditor’s Responsibility (continued)

In relation to our conclusion 1 below, we have planned and performed such procedures as we
considered necessary with reference to the procedures recommended in PN 851 (Revised), to satisfy
ourselves that the AFR has been properly prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the
relevant accounting and financial reporting requirements set out in the LSG Manual and other
instructions issued by the SWD.

In relation to our conclusion 2 below, we have obtained an understanding in respect of the purposes
of the use of the funds as specified in the LSG Manual and other instructions issued by the SWD and
obtaining an understanding of the control procedures. We are not required to perform any procedures
to search for instances of the use of funds from the LSG by the Centre being non-complied with the
specified purposes. Our work was limited to reporting non-compliances identified as a result of the
procedures performed in relation to conclusion 2 and during the normal course of our work relating to
conclusion 1. The procedures performed in a limited assurance engagement vary in nature and timing
from, and are less in extent than for, a reasonable assurance engagement. Consequently, the level of
assurance obtained in a limited assurance engagement is substantially lower than the assurance that
would have been obtained had a reasonable assurance engagement been performed.

Conclusion

1. In our opinion, the AFR of the Centre for the year ended 31 March 2023 is properly prepared, in
all material respects, in accordance with the relevant accounting and financial reporting
requirements set out in the LSG Manual and other instructions issued by the SWD.

2. Based on the procedures performed and evidence obtained, nothing has come to our attention
that causes us to believe that the use of the funds from the LSG by the Centre has not complied,
in all material respects, with the purposes as specified in the LSG Manual and other instructions
issued by the SWD.

Intended Users and Purpose

This report is intended solely for submission by the Centre to the SWD and is not intended to be, and
should not be, used for any other purpose. We agree that a copy of this report may be provided to the
SWD without further comment from us.

%",ZM b Co,

Fan, Chan & Co. Limited

Certified Public Accountants

Leung Kwong Kin

Practising Certificate Number P03702

Hong Kong, 15 September, 2023

A membe.r of Rooms 1007-1012, 10/F., K. Wah Centre, 191 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong
Nexia #sitmsms oigs®mEso1081007-10125

=" |International Tel: (852) 2816 3188  Fax: (852) 2891 5103  Email: fanchan@fanchan.com



ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

CHRISTIAN FAMILY SERVICE CENTRE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH, 2023

P.3

Total Total
Notes 2022-23 2021-22
$ $

A. INCOME
1. Lump Sum Grant 573,829,339.00 564,377,202.00

a. Lump Sum Grant (excluding 1b 540,342,123.00 531,256,144.00

Provident Fund) - -

b. Provident Fund 1c 33,487,216.00 33,121,058.00
2. Fee Income 2 20,791,790.67 19,836,408.30
3. Central ltems 3 7,056,347.00 35,887,754.00
4. Rent and Rates 4 13,552,250.00 13,113,836.00
5. Other Income 5 8,288,826.04 7,890,948.44
6. Interest Received 1,509,436.46 175,327.13
TOTAL INCOME 625,027,989.17 641,281,475.87
B. EXPENDITURE
1. Personal Emoluments

a. Salaries 431,734,237.89 391,466,505.53

b. Provident Fund 1c 27,985,358.22 25,366,595.27

c. Allowances 15,807,285.06 15,066,755.38

Sub-total 6 475,526,881.17 431,899,856.18

2. Other Charges 7 124,990,830.05 110,386,064.25
3. Central ltems 3 17,464,087.08 10,977,847.71
4. Rent and Rates 4 16,409,355.55 15,755,903.37
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 634,391,153.85 569,019,671.51
C. (DEFICIT)/SURPLUS FOR THE YEAR 8 (9,363,164.68) 72,261,804.36

The Annual Financial Report from pages 3 to 13 has been prepared in accordance with the requirements as
set out in the Lump Sum Grant Manual.

Approved by the Board on 15 September, 2023

b o Ca .

Chaknah, Kwan Yui Huen, Alex Chief Executive, Leung Siu Ling



1.

CHRISTIAN FAMILY SERVICE CENTRE P.4
NOTES ON THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH, 2023

Lump Sum Grant (LSG)

a. Basis of
preparation

b. Lump Sum
Grant
(excluding
Provident
Fund)

c. Provident
Fund

. Fee

Income

Central
Items

The Annual Financial Report (AFR) is prepared in respect of all Funding and Service Agreement (FSA) services
(including support services to FSA services) funded by the Social Welfare Department under the Lump Sum Grant
Subvention System. AFR is prepared on cash basis, that is, income is recognised upon receipt of cash and expenditure
is recognised when expenses are paid. Non-cash items such as depreciation, provisions and accruals have not been
included in the AFR.

This represents LSG (excluding Provident Fund) received for the year.

This is Provident Fund received and contributed during the year.
Snapshot Staff are defined as those staff occupying recognised or holding against subvented posts as at 1 April 2000.

6.8% and other posts represent those staff that are employed after 1 April 2000.

The Provident Fund received and contributed for staff under the Central ltems which are separately included as part of
the income and expenditure of the relevant items have been shown under Note 3.

Details are analysed below:

Provident Fund Snapshot 6.8% and
Contribution Staff Other Posts Total
$ $ $
Subvention Received 3,288,077.00 30,199,139.00 33,487,216.00
Provident Fund Contribution (3,095,260.69) (24,890,097.53) (27,985,358.22)
Paid during the Year
Surplus for the year 192,816.31 5,309,041.47 5,501,857.78
Add: Surplus b/f 571,302.55 35,261,552.04 35,832,854.59
Additional Provident Fund for 6.8% - 114,188.00 114,188.00
post for 2020-21
Less: Refund to Government for 2020-21 (248,963.00) - (248,963.00)
Surplus c/f 515,155.86 40,684,781.51 41,199,937.37

This represents social welfare fee income received for the year in respect of the fees and charges recognised for the
purpose of subvention as set out in the LSG Manual.

These are subsidies allocated to NGOs for specified purposes on a recurrent, time-limited or one-off basis which are not
included in LSG and are subject to their own procedures as set out in other SWD's papers and correspondence with the
NGOs. Any surplus, which is not allowed to be offset by any deficit of another item, is subject to claw-back by SWD
according to the terms and conditions of individual central items. The Provident Fund received and contributed for staff
under the Central Items have been separately included as part of the income and expenditure of the relevant items
(paragraph 3.14 of the LSG Manual). The income and expenditure of each of the Central ltems are as follows:

2022-23 2021-22
a. Income $ $

Dementia Supplement for Elderly with Disabilities 53,291.00 55,578.00
Dementia Supplement for Residential Elderly Services 3,196,206.00 3,334,709.00
Infirmary Care Supplement for Residential Elderly Services 1,601,910.00 1,332,548.00
After School Care Programme - Fee Waiving Subsidy Scheme 396,674.00 219,317.00
Training Sponsorship Scheme for Two-year MOT/MPT Programme - 3,840,000.00
of PolyU

Training Subsidy Programme for Children on the Waiting List for 931,607.00 1,390,088.00
subvented Pre-school Rehabilitation Services

One-off Subsidy for Strengthened Provision of Visiting Medical - 22,100,000.00

Practitioner Service for Residential Care Homes (Private and Self-
financing)



3. Central Items

(continued)

CHRISTIAN FAMILY SERVICE CENTRE
NOTES ON THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH, 2023

Income (continued)

One-off Subsidy for Strengthened Provision of Visiting Medical
Officer Service for Residential Care Homes for the Elderly and
Visiting Medical Practitioner Scheme for Residential Care Homes
for Persons with Disabilities

Time-defined Subsidy Scheme for Extended Hours Service (EHS)
Users

Overnight On-site-on-call Allowance
Time-defined Subsidy Scheme for Occasional Child Care Service

Total

Expenditure

Dementia Supplement for Elderly with Disabilities

Dementia Supplement for Residential Elderly Services

Infirmary Care Supplement for Residential Elderly Services

After School Care Programme - Fee Waiving Subsidy Scheme
Training Sponsarship Scheme for Two-year MOT/MPT Programme
of PolyU

Training Subsidy Programme for Children on the Waiting List for
subvented Pre-school Rehabilitation Services

One-off Subsidy for Strengthened Provision of Visiting Medical
Practitioner Service for Residential Care Homes (Private and Self-
financing)

One-off Subsidy for Strengthened Provision of Visiting Medical
Officer Service for Residential Care Homes for the Elderly and
Visiting Medical Practitioner Scheme for Residential Care Homes
for Persons with Disabilities

Time-defined Subsidy Scheme for Extended Hours Service (EHS)
Users

Overnight On-site-on-call Allowance

Time-defined Subsidy Scheme for Occasional Child Care Service
Time-limited Programme on Enhancing Infection Control and
Ventilation of Residential Care Homes for the Elderly and
Residential Care Homes for Persons with Disabilities - On-site
Ventilation Assessment

Total

P.5
2022-23 2021-22
$ $
= 2,730,000.00
17,404.00 17,576.00
854,008.00 862,638.00
5,247.00 5,300.00
7,056,347.00 35,887,754.00
2022-23 2021-22
$ $
54,158.94 55,630.98
3,196,403.19 3,335,851.99
1,602,082.52 1,333,107.99
357,737.50 141,284.27
3,360,862.70 1,415,363.31
1,180,046.65 1,200,583.31
6,732,262.22 1,617,401.33
538,800.00 -
441,733.36 429,620.18
- 1,449,004.35
17,464,087.08 10,977,847.71




4, Rent
and Rates

5. Other
Income

6. Personal
Emoluments

7. Other Charges

CHRISTIAN FAMILY SERVICE CENTRE

NOTES ON THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH, 2023

P.6

This represents the amount paid by SWD in respect of premises recognised by SWD. Expenditure on rent and rates in

respect of premises not recognised by SWD have not been included in AFR.

This includes programme income and all income other than recognised social welfare fee income received during the
year. Non-SWD subventions and donations received need not be included as Other Income in AFR. In this respect,
donations have been included if it is used to finance expenditure of the FSA services/ FSA-related activities reflected in

the AFR.

The breakdown on Other Income is as follows:

Other Income

(a) Programme income

(b) Production income

(c) Donation

(d) Income from Other Activities

(e) Utilised allocation under Central ltems (Cl): After School Care
Programme (ASCP) / Enhanced ASCP / ASCP(PC) — Fee
Waiving Subsidy Scheme (FWSS) which forms as part of Other
Income

(f) Reimbursement of Maternity Leave Pay (RMLP) Scheme
reimbursement received
(g) Miscellaneous income
Sub-Total
Less: Utilised allocation under Cl: ASCP / Enhanced ASCP /
ASCP(PC) - FWSS which forms as part of Other Income

Total

2022-23 2021-22
$ $
3,591,223.34 2,519,192.22
1,652,011.97 1,364,628.79
74,117.30 182,461.98
239,676.00 335,519.10
357,737.50 141,284.27
2,731,797.43 3,489,146.35
8,646,563.54 8,032,232.71
(357,737.50) (141,284.27)
8,288,826.04 7.890,948.44

Personal Emoluments include salary, provident fund and salary-related allowances.

The analysis on number of posts with annual Personal Emoluments over $700,000 each paid under LSG is appended

below:

Analysis of Personal Emoluments paid under LSG
HK$700,001 - HK$800,000 p.a.

HK$800,001 - HK$900,000 p.a.

HK$900,001 - HK$1,000,000 p.a.

HK$1,000,001 - HK$1,100,000 p.a.

HK$1,100,001 - HK$1,200,000 p.a.

>HK$1,200,000 p.a.

The breakdown on Other Charges is as follows:

Other Charges
(a) Utilities
(b} Food
(c) Administrative Expenses
(d) Stores and Equipment
(e) Repair and Maintenance
(i Renovation Expenses
(@) Special Allowances
h) Hire of Service
i) Programme Expenses
() Transportation and Travelling
k) Insurance
l) Clients' Medical Care/Supplies
m) Miscellaneous
Sub-Total

Less: Utilised allocation under Cl: ASCP / Enhanced ASCP /

ASCP(PC) - FWSS* which forms as part of Other Income
to fund the operating expenses of FSA services / FSA-
related activities

Total

No of Posts $
30 21,905,873
19 16,277,322
9 8,469,729
9 9,445,156
2 2,230,088
9 12,405,941
2022-23 2021-22
$ $
8,785,743.27 7,566,887.59
12,124,820.34 11,599,871.49
4,657,054.75 4,075,829.76
16,779,044.89 8,330,975.55
6,470,257.55 6,839,463.66
1,775,481.07 1,055,096.30
3,848,664.29 3,896,902.67
45,708,973.88 42,382,586.73
6,643,879.88 4,911,351.99
4.064,040.09 3,878,435.33
8,460,040.58 8,296,390.97
2,924,814.86 4,201,909.52
3,105,752.10 3,491,646.96
125,348,567.55 110,527,348.52
(357,737.50) (141,284.27)

124,990,830.05

110,386,064.25




CHRISTIAN FAMILY SERVICE CENTRE
NOTES ON THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH, 2023

8. Analysis of Lump Sum Grant Reserve and balances of other SWD subventions

P.7

Adjustment for
Utilised allocation
under ASCP /
Holding Enhanced ASCP -
Lump Sum Grant Account FWSS Rent and Central Total
(LSG) (HA) (LSG) Rates ltems
$ § 3 $ $ 3

Income

Lump Sum Grant 573,829,339.00 - - - 573,829,338.00
Fee Income 20,791,790.67 - - - 20,791,790.67
Other Income 8,288,826.04 357,737.50 - - 8,646,563.54
Interest Received (Note 1) 1,5609,436.46 - - - 1,509,436.46
Rent and Rates - 13,552,250.00 - 13,552,250.00
Central ltems - - - 7,056,347.00 7,056 347.00
Total Income (a) 604,419,392.17 - 357,737.50 13.552,250.00 7,056,347.00 | 625,385,726.67
Expenditure

Personal Emoluments 475,526,881.17 - - - 475,526,881.17
Other Charges 124,990,830.05 - 357,737.50 - - 125,348,567.55
Rent and Rates - - 16,409,355.55 - 16,409,355.55
Cantral ltems - - - 17.464,087.08 17,464,087.08
Total Expenditure (b) 600,517,711.22 - 357,737.50 16,409,355.55 17,464,087.08 | 634,748,891.35
Surplus/(Deficit) for the Year (a) - (b) 3,901,680.95 - . (2,857,105.55) {9,363,164.68)

lLess: Surplus/(Deficit) of Provident Fund

Surplus/{Deficit) for the year
Surplus/{Deficit) bif (Note 2)

(5,501,857.78)

{10,407,740.08)

(5,501,857.78)

(1,600,176.83)
129,940,757.74

18,265,014.22

(2,857,105.55)
(3,012,951.21)

(10,407,740.08)
30,889,929.14

(14,865,022.46)
176,082,749.89

128,340,580.91

18,265,014.22

(5,870,056.76)

20,482,189.06

161,217,727.43

Add:  Refund from Government
Backpayment on Rent and - -
Rates for 2021-22

2,461,149.00 ¥ 2,461,148.00

Less: Refund to Government
Letter: SWD SF/SAS/4-35/6
Clawback of LSG Reserve above
25% Cap

(679,105.38) - - - = (679,105.38)

Refund of One-off Subsidy for =t - = g
Strengthened Provision of VMO
Service for RCHE and VMPS for
RCHD

(2,191,200.00)|  (2,191,200.00)

Refund of Training Subsidy for CCSs - - - -
and SCCWs under Central ltem (1st
Batch)

(4,000.00) (4,000.00)

Refund of Training Sponsorship - = & =
Scheme for Two-year MOT/MPT
Programme of PolyU

(320,000.00) (320,000.00)

Letter: SWD SF/SAS/4-35/2/33 (152) - - -
Refund of rent and rates for
2021-22

(979,019.84) - (979,019.84)

Letter: SWD SF/SAS/4-35/2/33 (152) - 5 e 4
Refund of Overnight On-site-on-
call Allowance

(433,017.82) (433,017.82)

Letter: SWD SF/SAS/4-35/2/33 (152) - - - -
Refund of Subsidy Scheme for
Occasional Child Care Service

(5,300.00) (5,300.00)

Letter: SWD SF/SAS/4-35/2/33 (152) = - L H
Refund of Extended Hours
Service Users

(17,576.00) (17,576.00)

Adjustment
4746 - Pilot Scheme on Professional - - E
Outreaching Team for Private Residential
Care Homes for Persons With Disabilities

5,400.00 - 5,400.00

Letter: SWD SF/SAS/4-35/1/33(152)
Disapproval of rental of LTIHCS in
2015-16

19,440.00 - - - - 19,440.00




CHRISTIAN FAMILY SERVICE CENTRE
NOTES ON THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH, 2023

8. Analysis of Lump Sum Grant Reserve and balances of other SWD subventions

P.8

Fees for Strategic Plan Implementation
and Training approved by the Board
according to the Best Practice Manual

Transfer from LSG Reserve ta cover
the salary adjustment for Dementia
Supplement and Infirmary Care
Supplementary (Note (3))

Surplus/(Deficit) cif (Note 4)

Adjustment for
Utilised allocation
under ASCP /
Holding Enhanced ASCP -
Lump Sum Grant Account FWSS Rent and Central Total
(LSG) (HA) (LSG) Rates ltems
$ $ $ 3 3 $
(1,906,814.17) - S = = (1,906,814.17)
(1,237.65) 1,237.65 -
125,772.863.71 18,265,014.22 - (4.382,527.60)| 17,512,332.89 | 157,167,683.22

Notes:

(1) Interest received on LSG (including HA) and Provident Fund reserves, rent and rates, Central ltems are included as one item under LSG; and the item is considered

as part of LSG reserve.
2

-

separately reported as in the surplus b/f under LSG and HA respectively.

3
(4

= <

capped at 25% of the NGO's operating expenditure (i.e. Total Expenditure (T1) excluding Provident Fund Contribution (K)) for the year.

For NGOs with HA, with effect from 2022-23, the calculation of the annual claw-back is as follows:

Accumulated balance of LSG Surplus bff from previous years (including all interest received in previous years (see (1) above) and the balance of HA should be

Amount of LSG Reserve used to cover the salary adjustment for Dementia Supplement and Infirmary Care Supplement, if any, as per Schedule for Central ltems:

For NGOs withaut HA, separate disclosure of the movement of HA in their respective AFRs is not necessary. The level of LSG cumulative reserve (i.e. S1) will be

iy With Snapshot Staff (SS) [i.e. Position of SS as at 1 September being reparted on the Agency Staff List submitted by NGO last year was greater than zero]
The level of LSG cumulative reserve (i.e. S1) will be capped at 25% of the NGO's operating expenditure (i.e. Total Expenditure (T1+T2) excluding Provident

Fund Contribution (K)) for the year.

(i) Whithout SS [i.e. Pasition of SS as at 1 September being reported on the Agency Staff List submitted by NGO last year (which is regarded as Year 0) was zero]
For the next three years (Year 1 to Year 3), the level of LSG cumulative reserve (i.e. S1) will be capped at 25% of the NGQO's operating expenditure (i.e. Total
Expenditure (T1) excluding Provident Fund Centribution (K)) for the year.
From the fourth financial year (Year 4) onwards, the level of LSG cumulative reserve and HA reserve will be counted altogether and the combined reserve
amount (i.e. S1+52) will be capped at 25% of the NGO's operating expenditure (i.e. Total Expenditure (T1+T2) excluding Provident Fund Contribution (K)) for the

year. In this regard, separate disclosure of the movement of HA in their respective AFRs is not necessary.

For any amount above the cap, SWD would arrange the claw-back (including provisional in the following financial year) accordingly.




000922 00°09L°L N = = - - ELEGEE USUDTIRRL 03| pay BIEA TR ooy Bajug $602.
(00°'650'2) {00'650'2) v'N - B - - aWayag Jauon)veld [eajpaw Buisip, asnoH ABmj|eH We- Ins) 950T
00'ZZ¥'e 00'Zer'e ¥'N - = = ol FUBYLG JeunpyIElg jEmpay Bugs, swoH dnoig |lews unys Bulyg Le0Z
ao'gel 00'9€} Y'N - = - . AWBYIG JBUONNOEI [EIIPIW BulIsIA [2150H 3nA UQ zeoe
Q0'9el 00°9E} ¥'N = = - ? 3wayag Jauonnoeld [esipay Bupisip [91S0H 83 A UQ Loz
HEINUIA S)IS-UO - SINNGEsIq
L) SUDSIad 10) BAIOH 3JBD [ENU3PISSY PUB A|IP|T U} 1o} SIWOH 1B [BIIUSPISaY {1315n19 (1.} 159Mm UoGmay ] sawioH a1ed
SP'SBS'ELL Sb'sgs'ell v'N - = * d JO UOHBJJUBA PUE |0UDD UoN23)u| Bur: uo d pajw-ewll | | 5=y I0j aujaies ssunnaslg (ea|pay Eugm, 626}
USWSSISSY UORE(NUIA 315-UQ - salljiqesiq
Y1t SUOSIRd 10] S3LIOH 2JED |BUGPIS3Y PUE A|13p|T 81) Jo) SaLIOH 2IeD [euapIsay (1238n[0 153 Loopway] salloH aled
6Z'8EE bbb 6Z'9EE Fhb ¥'N - - = - JO UOlBIUAA PUE [0JU0D Uo23)u| Bug: uo | pajw|j-aw)] i T S0 BIADS JRuonnIeld [eape Bugmy 8261
20|M35
$3TINIAS UD) Y 1004oS halasaig Joj 1 Buieny
€V'E95'085 'L 80'c00'628'L YN (s9°6e¥'81T) = S9°9y0°'08L'L 00°£09'1€6 -31d PajuaAgng Joj 3517 Builiem aU) uo uaip|yD 1oj awweiBord Apisgng Bujurely 3U) uo uaupID o) swwesBoid Apisans Bujurel] 1¥S9
20'Z66'v0Z (zo'zse'112) 20'258'+1Z N - T0'266'70T 86'609'92 007209'LET 20URMO||Y (|B9-U0-3)IS-UQ IUBILISAG I91S0H 3NA UD e
S¥ €05'661 (60'00€"202) 60°00E'£02 VN = SPE0S'661 S5'860'2E 007209'1€2 20UEMOjY {|B9-UC-3YIS-UQ 1YBIUISAD 19)50H 99A UD [Z4v4
1108 (rsese'y) vS'ese'y N - LL'0s8'e 69'26€'921 00'€92'0E} QOUBMO|fY J|eO-UC-3)1s-UQ 1YBIUIaAD awoy dnaig [ews 10 Bulys 266C
0£7l98 (Ze'pLL'E) TE'rLL'E v'N - 0€°295 0.°569'6ZL 00'€9Z'0EL 23URMO||Y ||BO-U0-3)S-UQ IYBILIAG aWoH dnoio |lews wiH Buyg L66T
9L'LPE'e (sz'z62's) ST'L6Z'S ¥N - U'LbE'e bZ'9£6'9ZL oo'siz'oet I0UBMO||Y ||BI-UO-3)IS-UQ JYBILIBAO awoH dnaig |lews unys Bulys Leoz
siasn (SH3) sojnag
00°¥Op'2L (00'925°21) 00'925'2L VN =] 00'POb'Zt . 00bOb'2L 1350 {SH3) 831419 SINOH PapualX3 1o} 3WBYIS AP(SANS PaUYap-sWIL [  SINOH PapUsIX3 o) SWaYSS APISANS Paulap-awil  ZSLA
30IAIIG BIBD
00292 (00°00€'s} 00°00€'S 'N - 00°2pT'S = 00°2b2's SIAIDS 31BD PIIYD [BUOISEIIC 0] 3WaYIS APISANS Paulop-awlL|  PINO [BUOISEIIC 10) BWILIS APISGNS Pauyap-awll  6/£9
nAlod o awwesBoid | JW/LOW
69EES'LLL (00'000'02€) 65'96€'858'E YN (0L'298'09¢'e) - 02'298'09¢'e “ rAlod Jo awureiBoig LdW/LOW teak-am | 1oj Swayas diystosuods B Jeak-om L 1o} swayag djysiosuods B €959
$90IAIAS UOKE!
= (00°000') 00°000'F Y'N - =) - - S3JIAISS UOKBJIGRYIY |[00YS-3id Ul MDDS/SI 104 Apisans B 100U25-31d U ANDDS/SDD J0) Aplsang £609
309 [BpUSpISaY pue
(68'92) (68'9z) v'N - - S * . 000-wn2-0y {000} anua a1k PYIYO UoEPUELS J0) Bwayag Apisgns Buures) awayag Apisans BuluieiL Jesa-inod  0Z69
(16°221L'81L) (1e°2zt'al) YN =, 3 = £ Apapj3 ay) Joj anuag ase) Aeq Joj juawalddng epuawag Ajapig ay) Jo) anuap aseD Akeg weins) L9
(eo'zi6) (e0'ziB) YN - - = - Alap|3 ay; Joj anuag aleg Aeq Joj uawsKldng ejuawag Apap|3 3y} Jo] anuag aled Aeq woH ney Buepy,  Op/9
(¥6°985'Y) (b679ES'y) VN = = = = Airap(3 ayy Joj aiuag aleg Aeq Joj Juawaiddng enyuswag Aiap|3 ay) Io) anuag aren Aeq Bulh 104D 6849
(61'8v0'T) (618p0'2) VN = = - = A1ap|3 3y1 Joj anuag aie) Aeq Joj wawaddng ejuawag Aliep|3 3y) 0§ anued aieD Aeq BIUA LB 1), gEZ9
(se'zLL'e) (se'zLL'g) ¥'N - = - - Allap|3 ay) Joj anuag aseg Aeq Jo) juswaiddng enuswag Aap|3 ay) o) aua) e Aeg Buol unmy  JE/9
YB'EZZ ve €T - (ege9t) (eg'egl) 2 £9'sea'aLL') 00Z.8'8LL"L SIS AUSpIT [eljUapIsaY Jo) uawsiddng enuswag asnoH uayg Bues  glLLe
16268 16'26€ = (s8'2€) (s9'28) .4 S8'8L'LIY 00°05L'L2Y 530[AI2S AI9P(T [EUAPISTY Jo] Juawaiddng ased Aieuuyul asnoH uayo Buep 6907
Aspig ay
loz'vse) {(9z'vsz) - (9g5°¢e) (e5°€€) * 95'/95'240C 00'VES'£L0'T $398g AlIapIT (BNUSPISIY J0) Juswalddng eguswaq| lo) awoH weT Buiy uonepunod alqRINEYD Yed WeA  LLLZ
Auepi3 ayy
los'pee'L) (o5'r89'}) - (L9vEL) (2aveL) = L9'¥B80EL'L 00°092'0€L"L S991A198 A|I3p|3 [B)USpISaY Joj Juswalddng a1e Aleutiyu)| Joj swoH weT Bury uonepuUNod JqBINEYD Yed WeA /€02
* = - (v6'298) (v6°298) = v6'8SL'pS 00°L6Z'€S sajigesia Yiw Aep|3 Jof wawsiddng enuswag [81S0H Wn2 Qv leys yala  Ziey
$ $ $ s $ $
RPHEE=E) [0)] @) B - (@l =) &) fa] =] (Z31oN]
(9 910N} usWuIaA0D (5 s10N) 1Y2q (F 210N) 987 01 (€ a10N) (€ 3ioN) (z2oN) (1 31N) UBW3(3 pauasng SweN pue 8pod Jun
n o) a pa|snipy [ieliClal sniding ainpusdxg paseajay
snjdmg punjay sniding Tt A, S 10) e |enioy uouaAgns
3NUST 95MAI9S AlWES] UERsHLD : Aouaby jo aweN
| X3uuy

ad




‘Auo ssoesado ajeapd Aq pejesado sawoy JoBNUCD SE [[aM S8 SOHDY 'STHOY Buloueuy-as pue ajeald |l o] swweiBoid 3y} Japun asiAles SU) JO AJJAISP aBUELIE YojyM uIea ] 90|98 Jauoyoeld

“Aue )| '(shana) e 8.aMms Jed X

PaW BUILSIA UM SOON Jod 0L

q-ME|9 [BNJIE 3Y) JUNoade oju| Buiye) Jaye (s)reak snojmeid uj ( 1p 10 Junowte 9y) sapnjou| Juawisnipe ay] ‘4OSY Pagueyul /ISy Jo ‘6
‘P3pNIaLY 3q osle pjnoys ‘ajepdoidde aaym B3k sy} Bunp papuedxa Jo/puUB PISES|R) SWRY! [RI1USD JO S{|EJAP JUBAS|S! AUB PUE BA)SNEYXD 8q JoU ABL 9A0QE PI1S]| 8B SWRY |BAUId Y, K]
"Alsnoedsa! Ainseal] By} WOy @OAPE IOUEBNIWEI PUB OMS WOy Jsijied ay] wol) pajorxa IE ‘0U 3IAPE SIUBN|WAI / AWEBU PUB OPO3 JIUN ‘L
il “1ea4 JuaLino U} suojjeledo wosy Busye ‘Aue Jj 'snidins snjd JUsWILI3A0S 0) punsal €89 p1esio) JyBnoiq enidins sueew ,(3) preamia) patied sniding,, 9
81294 snojav.d Ul suoeiedo woy) Bujsie ‘Aue )| 'snkdins sueaw ,(j/q) piesmio) JyBnolg sniding,, ]
S321AJ98 A[19p|3 |BIUBPISBY 10} Juswa|ddng aieD Alewuyul (Af)
S90WeS AlBPIT [BNUBpISaY o) Juaws|ddng equawaq (1)
suosled pulig paby ey) 1o} uaweddng 2ieD Aewuyut ()f)
&30(liqesia Yiw Aliapi3 o) Juaweiddng enuaweq (1)
0202 YoIBW ¥ PR1EP 8L d Z/P0L/S/AMS Ul (EE) 21 JoN8] 5,MS Ul POJETS SE 9AIBSIY JURIO Wng dWnT 8y) 0] PaLiajsuei] ele Juslusnipe Alejes Wwoi Bujs|ie swe)l [ejues Bupojjo) 8y} “0'1' yayeq 14
“a1n)|pudxa |eN)oE PUE PIsEB|a) UOHUIAINS UGaM|aq JoUaIa)|p 3y} 8juasaidal JusLue|s Yaee Joj Joyaqmsniding €
*Aue J ‘awoou) awwelBoid yjo Buipau Jee saoiaies aanoedsal ay) Jof pun) d Buy | paAINaU| (210} 9y d: 1 {emay T
“Jeak |ejoueuy 3y} Jo Juawpedaq a18)j3p [B100S Aq panss) (8)ie)a| uojieao)je Jo Anseal] ay) Aq panss] (8)adiApe SOUBHILAL JO (|eu}) YoIel o) 1si1Aed Sy wol) pajoeIixe ale Jeak [Bjouedl ajoym 3y} Joj sainbl) ay| b
SAJ0N
GEEEE TS L) 1za eaaf 2620 ¥l 626 62 OF - R (ezZeoteg’nl) | #lzaaelr BOLE0 %5 L] OUZFEDE0L Te1DL
SB|IEEICT W FUDTRAY 50} SOWTH GIRD) [RUspissy
2} FWBYIS SEULRIRL [EPIR CUIELA PUR AP Ul i0) SHCH 2ITD) |RiuspEay
= (00°00Z'161'2) 00°000'0£L°2 ¥'N (o0°008'ees) = 00°008'8€S . 10§ 93INISS 1910 =P BULIA |0 UeiuiAniy potialBireng o) Apisgns Jjo-sug
{Bujoueulj-jjag pue 3jeAld) SWOH 3ieD [BRUAP|SIY 10)
SP'9EE'052'EL 29'865°Z8b'0Z ¥'N (Zzzoz'zeL's) = ZTaeTel's = 30IAIRg I3uchoeld |RIIP3 BUNISIA Jo UOISIAQLY pauey)Bualls o} Apisans Jjo-auo
€2'696'9} €27280'8L VN - 05'9€6'8€ 05°28L°2SE 00'729'96€ swayag Apiesqns Buem 264 - ewweiBaid a1eD [00YdS oYY
sa|iqesip v saakojdwiy
00'S2E'PLT 00'SLE'V1T ¥'N - - - = S311|GesIP Ui 53340|dWT JO SIOJUS 10) BWSLIS IALIIU| [Ejoueuly 10 SJ0JUSK 10 BLBYIS IAUSU] JejaUBRLIS (312
(o0°2) (00°2) v'N - - - - Alap|3 2Y) 10} 3Wayds JUBW3IA0IdLI| JUBWIUOIAUT BLUOH L} J3pun Apjsaqng
2086428 11°862'28 V'N = = = - swuseiBold 8ie) [004dS Jayy awweiboid 3ieD [00y3g 13YY 2102
{o0's6e’s) (00's6E's) VN = . & - URUDS JausplEELd [ESpT Buies 191804 14D %90 98,
$ $ $ 5 3 $
THpHEa]=1E) (0} (] 57-1a) = (P) [&] @ Tej (Ze10N]
(9 ajoN) JUBWUIGAOD {5 910N} Yoyeq {r ®loN) 98101 (€ 3j0N) (€ 3loN) (z 310N) {} ®10N} U2W3|J pejuasgng 3WeN pue 8pad JIun
n o} i pajsnipy P3Le)suBl JIIR] 12ysg sniding aimipuadxs pases|ay
snjding punjay sniding FED, OW1 J5) 19090 lenioy
SHUL) 93jA18g Ajjwed uepsiqo : Asueby jo sweN
} xauuy

od




P.11

Schedule for Rent and Rates (continyad| Annex 2
Analysiz of Subwentlan and Expenditure for the year ended 31 March 2023
Name of Agency : Christian Family Service Centre
Subvention
Released Actual Surplus Deficit
Unit Code and Name Subvented Element {Note 1) Expenditure (Note 2) {Note 2)
$ $ $ 3

7506 Clinical Psychological Service Rent (Note 3) 1,562.00 2,068.68 = (506.68)

Rates 2,701.00 2,723.04 - (22.04)

Total 4,263.00 4,791.72 - (528.72)

1239 Family Energizer Rent (Note 3) 31,102.00 32,906.00 - (1,804.00)
Rates 46,224.00 43,355.36 2,868.64 -

Total 77.326.00 76,261.36 2,868.64 (1,804.00)

7700 Serene Court Rent (Note 3) 198,448.00 275,685.00 - (77,237.00)
Rates 30,218.00 9,897.00 20,322.00 -

Total 228,667.00 285,582.00 20,322.00 {77,237.00)

2034 Yam Pak Charitable Foundation King Lam Home for the Elderly |Rent (Note 3) 1,608,561.00 1,629,950.00 - (21,389.00)
Rates 107.570.00 103,000.00 4,570.00 -

Total 1.716,131.00 1,732,950.00 4,570.00 (21,389.00)

2064 Yang Chen House Rent (Note 3) 1,593,744.00 1,614,224.00 - (20,480.00)
Rates 148,997.00 148,000.00 997.00 -

Total 1,742,741.00 1,762,224.00 §97.00 {20,480.00)

1185 Choi Ying Day Care Centre for the Elderly Rent (Note 3) 222,936,00 286,896.00 - (63,960.00)
Rates 38,227.00 28,000.00 10,227.00 -

Total 261,163.00 314,896.00 10,227.00 {63,980.00)

2035 Kwun Tong Day Care Centre for the Elderly Rent (Note 3) 506,064.00 541,024,00 - (34,960.00)
Rates 40,286.00 32,800.00 7,486.00 =

Total 546,350.00 573,824.00 7,486.00 (34,260.00)

2063 Wang Tau Hom Day Care Centre for the Elderly Rent (Note 3) 232,464.00 279,504.00 - (47,040.00)
Rates 20,716.00 11,200.00 8,516.00 ~

Total 253,180.00 290,704.00 9,516.00 (47,040.00)

2085 True Light Villa Day Care Centre for the Elderly Rent (Note 3) 256,807.00 339,512.00 - (82,705.00)

Rates 14,834.00 15,700.00 = (866.00)

Total 271,641.00 355,212.00 - (83,571.00})

2168 Tsui Lam Day Care Centre for the Elderly Rent (Note 3) 404,309.00 468,660.00 = (64,351.00)
Rates 30.673.00 20,200.00 10,473.00 -

Total 434,982.00 488,860.00 10,473.00 (64,351.00)

2029 Lam Tin Integrated Home Care Services Rent (Note 3) 755.00 1,549.60 - (794,60)
Rates 652.00 - 652.00 -

2030 Kwun Tong Integrated Home Care Services Rent (Note 3) 17,403.00 157,450.84 - (140,047.84)
Rates 29,928.00 29,272.06 655.94 -

2944 Kwun Tong Integrated Home Care Services* Total 48,738,00 188,272.50 1,307.94 (140,842.44)
2062 Wong Tai Sin Integrated Home Care Services Rent (Note 3) - - - -
Rates 13,804.00 4,700,00 9,104.00 -

7314 Tung Tau Integrated Home Care Services Rent (Note 3) 144,747.00 184,773.00 - (40,026.00)
Rates 11.985.00 3,605.25 8.379.756 -

2062 Wona Tai Sin Integrated Home Care Services * Total 170,536.00 193,078.25 17,483.75 (40,026.00)
2041 Shun On District Elderly Community Centre Rent (Note 3) 331,080.00 331,080.00 - -
Rates 30,410.00 2320000 7.210.00 -
Total 361,490.00 354,280.00 7.210.00 -

2059 True Light Villa District Elderly Community Centre Rent (Note 3) 21,895.00 37,800.00 - (15,805.00)

Rates 39,251.00 49 000.00 - {9,749.00)

4 )

Total 61,246.00 86.800.00 - (25,554.00)
2181 Kowloon Community Rehabilitation Day Centre Rent (Note 3) = - - -

Rates - 36,569.00 - (36,569.00)

Total - 36.569,00 - {36,569.00)

7865 Dick Chi Day Activity Centre Rent (Note 3) 19,144.00 24,116.28 - (4,972.28)
Rates 34,478.00 31,967.02 2,510.98 B

Total 53,622.00 56,083.30 2,510.98 (4,972.28)

2058 Tsui Lam Halfway House Rent (Note 3) 404,261.00 409,248.00 - (4,987.00)
Rates 28,621.00 20,800.00 7.821.00 -

Total 432,882.00 430,048.00 7.821.00 (4,987.00)
1950 Integrated Community Centres for Mental Wellness (TKO (South)|Rent (Note 3) 1,047,357.00 5,652.00 1,041,705.00 -

District) Rates 10,533.00 44,048.00 - (33.515.00)

Total 1,057,890,00 49 700.00 1,041,705.00 {33,515.00)

7864 Dick Chi Hostel Rent (Note 3) 46,810.00 60,211,16 - (13,401.16)
Rates 84,301.00 79,334.40 4,966.60 i

Total 131.111.00 139,545.56 4,966.60 {13,401.18)




P12

Sehodulo for Rent and Ratos (continued) Annex 2
Analysis of Subvention and Expanditure for the year ended 31 March 2023
Name of Agency : Christian Family Service Centre
Subvention
Released Actual Surplus Deficit
Unit Code and Name Subvented Element {Note 1) Expenditure (Note 2) (Note 2)
$ $ $ $
2036 Cheerful Place-District Support Centre Rent (Note 3) 7,745.00 - 7,745.00 2
Rates 11,996.00 38,831.00 - (26,835.00)
Total 19,741.00 38,831.00 7,745.00 (26,835.00)
2039 Tsui Lam Integrated Vocational Rehabilitation Service Centre Rent (Note 3) 1,166,640.00 1,179,268.00 - (12,628.00)
Rates 64,399.00 50.140.00 14,259.00 -
Total 1,231,039.00 1,229,408.00 14,259.00 {12,628.00}
2031 shing Shun Small Group Home Rent (Note 3) 6,216.00 8,034.00 - (1,818.00)
Rates 8,373.00 1.180.00 7.183.00 -
Total 14,589.00 9,224.00 7,183.00 (1,818.00)
2021 On Yee Hostel Rent (Note 3) 202,208.00 278,590.80 - (76,387.80)
Rates 11.091.00 9.050.00 2,041.00 -
Total 213,284.00 287,640.80 2,041.00 {76,387.80)
2022 On Yue Hostel Rent (Note 3) 202,203.00 278,590.80 - (76,387.80)
Rates 11,091.00 9,050.00 2,041.00 -
Total 213,294.00 287,640.80 2,041,00 (76.387.80
2094 Shing Mong Hostel Rent (Note 3) 13,445,00 16,719.60 = (3,274.60)
Rates 17,637.00 2,890.00 14,747.00 -
Total 31,082.00 18,609.60 14,747.00 {3.274.60)
2640 Home Care Service for Persons with Severe Disabilities in KLN  |Rent (Note 3) 228,141.00 227,196.00 945,00 -
(2) Regional Cluster Rates 10,308.00 2,990.00 7,318.00 >
Total 238,449.00 230,186.00 8,263.00 -
2040 Lei Yue Mun Neighbourhood Level Community Development Rent (Note 3) 10.00 10.00 = =
Project Rates 2,460.00 = 2,460.00 -
Total 2,470.00 10.00 2,460.00 -
2028 shun Tin Integrated C & Y Services Centre Rent (Note 3) 464,664.00 461,566.68 3,097.32 -
Rates 86,958.00 61,674.87 25,283.13 -
Total 551.622.00 523,241.55 28,380.45 -
2055 School Social Work Unit Rent (Note 3) 5,472.00 6,550.80 - {1,078.80)
Rates 8,681.00 8.622.96 58.04 -
Total 14 153.00 15173.76 58,04 {1,078.80)
2010 Central Administration Rent (Note 3) 10,042.00 12,538.58 - (2,496.58)
Rates 18,085.00 12,932 40 5,152.60 =
Total 28,127.00 25,470,98 5,152.60 (2,496,58)
2997 Shing Him Small Group Home and Shing Oi Small Group Home |Rent (Note 3) 279,744.00 279,744.00 - -
Rates 37,900.00 28,000.00 9,800.00 -
Total 317.644,00 307.744.00 9,900,00 -
4746 Pilot Scheme on Professional Outreaching Team faor Private Rent (Note 3) 2,196,000.00 2,299,800.00 - (103,800.00)
Residential Care Homes for Persons With Disabilities Rates - - - -
Total 2,196,000.00 2,289,800.00 = (103,800.00)
4771 Mobile Van for Publicity Service on Mental Wellness Rent (Note 3) 54,000.00 54,000.00 - -
Rates = = 2 .
Total 54,000.00 54,000.00 - =
6654 Enhanced Home & Community Care Services - Kwun Tong Rent (Note 3) - 507,528.00 - (507,528.00)
Rales - 23,800.00 - (23,800.00)
Total = 531,328.00 = {531,328,00)
6655 Enhanced Home & Community Care Services - Wong Tai Sin Rent (Note 3) - 860,506.40 - (860,506.40)
Rates - 13,705.58 - (13,705.58)
Total E 874,211.98 - (874,211.98)
1942 Sheung Yan House and Tsui Ngai Co-production Centre (IVRSC)|Rent (Naote 3) 498,644.00 558,232.92 - (59,588.92)
Rates 74,143.00 62,800.00 11,343.00 =
Total 572,787.00 621,032.92 11,343.00 {59,588.92)
1946 Sheung Yan House and Tsui Ngai Co-production Centre Rent (Note 3) - 493,115.88 - (493,115.88)
(HMMH) Rates = 56,200.00 ’ {56,200,00)
Total - 549,315.88 - {549,315.88)
52489 Tsui Yip Co-praduction Centre Rent (Note 3) - - - -
Rates - 80,200.00 - (80,200.00)
Total - 80,200.00 - (80,200.00)
5021 Sheung Chun House Rent (Note 3) = = ] =
Rates 3 78,400.00 = (78,400.00)
Total - 78 ,400.00 - (78,400.00)




PA3

Schedule for Rent and Rates (continued) Annex 2
Analysis of Subventlon and Exgenditure for the year endad 31 March 2022
Name of Agency : Christian Family Service Centre
Subvention
Released Aclual Surplus Deficit
Unit Code and Name Subvented Element {Note 1) Expenditure {Note 2) {Note 2)
3 $ $ $
5022 Sheung Seen House Rent (Note 3) - = = .
Rates - 82.600.00 - (82,600.00)
Total - 82,600.00 - (82,600.00)
5023 Sheung Mei House Rent (Note 3) - - - -
Rales = 55,000.00 - {55,000.00)
Total - 55,000.00 - {55,000.00)
2113 Wong Tai Sin Home Care and Support Services for Elderly Rent (Note 3) - 22,425.00 - (22,425.00)
Persons with Mild Impairment Rates - 615.25 - (615.25)
Total - 23,040.25 - (23.040.25)
AF19 Tsui Fung Co-praduction Centre Rent (Note 3) - 282,321.90 - (282,321.90)
Rates - - - -
Total - 282,321.80 - {282,321.90)
AF22 Hoi Nga House Rent (Note 3) - 294,664.68 - (294,664.68)
Rates - - - -
Total - 294,664.68 = (294,664.68)
AF21 Hoi Chung House Rent (Note 3) - 189,577.76 - (189,577.78)
Rates - - - -
Tatal - 188,577.78 = {188,577.76)
Grand Total| 13,552,250.00 | 16,409,355.55 | 1,263,038.00 | {4,120,143.55)

Integrated on April 1, 2003

Notes :

wN 2

The figures are to be extracted from the paylist for March plus subvention released in late March of the financial year.
Surplus/Deficit for each element represents the difference between subvention released and actual expenditure.
Rent includes all kinds of rent such as PHE rental, private rental, carpark rent, management fee, building maintenance fee and Government Rent.




